

No. 21-1129

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MIKE KOWALL; ROGER KAHN; PAUL OPSOMMER; JOSEPH
HAVEMAN; DAVID E. NATHAN; SCOTT DIANDA; CLARK HARDER;
MARY VALENTINE; DOUGLAS SPADE; MARK S. MEADOWS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Michigan

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General

Co-Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Defendant-
Appellee Benson
PO Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659

Dated: May 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	vi
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented.....	2
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	5
A. Michigan’s term limits amendment.....	5
B. The Plaintiffs.....	8
C. The alleged effects of term limits in Michigan.....	10
D. Procedural history of the case.....	11
Standard of Review	13
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	15
I. The Michigan Constitution’s term limits amendment for state legislators does not violate Plaintiffs’ First or Fourteenth Amendment rights under the U.S. Constitution.	15
A. The <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> balancing test provides the proper framework for analyzing Plaintiffs’ claims.....	15
B. Plaintiffs’ claims fail under <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> because the burden imposed by term limits is not severe and is outweighed by the State’s compelling interest in structuring its government.	20

II.	The Michigan Constitution’s term limits amendment does not violate the Title-Object Clause of the state constitution.	32
A.	The District Court properly rejected Plaintiffs’ state constitutional challenge, consistent with Michigan law.	32
B.	The Title-Object Clause in Article IV, § 24 does not apply to petitions to amend the Michigan Constitution under Article XII, § 2.	35
C.	The term limits amendments do not violate the Michigan Constitution by failing to identify Article 4, § 7 or by imposing term limits on federal offices.	41
III.	The ballot language for Michigan’s term limits amendment did not violate the Michigan Constitution.....	44
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	55
	Certificate of Compliance.....	56
	Certificate of Service	57
	Designation of Relevant District Court Documents.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	17, 20
<i>Attorney General ex rel Miller v. Miller</i> , 253 N.W. 241 (Mich. 1934) .	3, 34
<i>Automobile Club of Mich. Comm. for Lower Rates Now v. Secretary of State</i> , 491 N.W.2d 269 (Mich. Ct. App. 1992)	38
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1997)	19, 25, 35
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	17
<i>Carman v. Secretary of State</i> , 185 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 1971)	34
<i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for the Protection of Marriage v. Board of State Canvassers</i> , 688 N.W.2d 538 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004)	51
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution (CPMC I) v. Secretary of State</i> , 761 N.W.2d 210 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution (CPMC II) v. Secretary of State</i> , 921 N.W.2d 247 (Mich. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Jackson v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 26 N.W.2d 569 (Mich. 1947).....	34
<i>City of Livonia v. Dep’t of Soc. Svcs.</i> , 378 N.W.2d 402 (Mich. 1985).....	33
<i>Clements v. Flashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	17, 29
<i>Coal. of State Emp. Unions v. State</i> , 870 N.W.2d 275 (2015).....	54
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Duggan v. Beermann</i> , 544 N.W.2d 68 (Neb. 1996)	45, 51, 52

<i>EMW Women's Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>F.T.C. v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Fillmore v. Van Horn</i> , 88 N.W. 69 (Mich. 1901)	36
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett (Hargett I)</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett (Hargett II)</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	20, 29
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1965)	16
<i>In re Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1982 PA 47</i> , 340 N.W.2d 817 (Mich. 1983)	37
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature</i> , 321 N.W.2d 565 (Mich. 1982)	53
<i>In re Proposal C</i> , 185 N.W.2d 9 (Mich. 1971)	53
<i>League of Women Voters et al v. Diamond</i> , 923 F. Supp. 266 (D. Me. 1996)	19
<i>Leininger v. Alger</i> , 26 N.W.2d 348 (Mich. 1947)	36, 37, 38
<i>Massey v. Secretary of State</i> , 579 N.W.2d 862 (Mich. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morehouse v. Steak N Shake</i> , 938 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Ohio Council 8 Am. Fed'n of State v. Husted</i> , 814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Pohutski v. City of Allen Park</i> , 641 N.W.2d 219 (Mich. 2002)	33
<i>Ray v. Mortham</i> , 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999)	46
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	16

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... *passim*

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.482..... 37
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.482(3) 46
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.485..... 44

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 13

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. 1908, Art. V, § 1 38
 Mich. Const. 1908, Art. XVII, § 2..... 38
 Mich. Const. Art. II, § 9..... 38
 Mich. Const. Art. II, § 10..... 41
 Mich. Const. Art. III, § 2 51
 Mich. Const. Art. IV, § 23..... 36
 Mich. Const., Art. IV, § 24..... 32, 35
 Mich. Const. Art. IV, § 54..... 6, 41, 52
 Mich. Const. Art. V, § 30 6, 41
 Mich. Const. Art. XII, § 2 *passim*
 Mich. Const, Art. XII, § 3 40
 Mich. Const. Art. XII, § 4 47, 48, 52
